

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KYLE C. VELTE
Associate Professor
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
1535 W. 15th St.
Lawrence, KS 66045
(720) 648-9266
kvelte@ku.edu

DAVID B. CRUZ
Newton Professor of
Constitutional Law
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA
GOULD SCHOOL OF LAW
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089

MICHAEL J. HIGDON
Associate Dean for Faculty
Development and
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
COLLEGE OF LAW
1505 W. Cumberland Avenue
Knoxville, TN 37996

CLIFFORD S. DAVIDSON
SNELL & WILMER
One Centerpointe Dr.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
503-624-6800
csdavidson@swlaw.com

KELLY H. DOVE
SNELL & WILMER
3883 Howard Hughes Pkwy.,
Suite 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
702-784-5286
kdove@swlaw.com

SHIRLEY LIN
Acting Assistant Professor
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, NY 10012

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ANTHONY MICHAEL KREIS
Assistant Professor
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
85 Park Place NE, Room 314
Atlanta, GA 30303

LINDA C. McCLAIN
Robert Kent Professor of
Law
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Piggie Park</i> Is Analogous: Honorable Opposition v. Explicit Bigotry.....	7
A. <i>Newman v. Piggie Park</i>	7
B. <i>Piggie Park</i> Applies to Today’s Religious Exemption Cases	8
1. The Exemption Seekers of the 1960s Were Not Then Considered Fringe or Prejudiced	11
2. Courts Need Not Assess the Norma- tive Character of Religious Beliefs.....	14
II. Equal Protection Tiers of Scrutiny are Irrelevant to the Question of Religious Exemptions from Antidiscrimination Laws.....	20
III. The Race Analogy Is Useful in Resolving This Case	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	30, 32
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	15
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	25
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1987)	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968), <i>rev’d</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff’d</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	23, 25, 29, 32
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	5, 30
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	22, 23
 STATE CASES	
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	28
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
Philadelphia Code § 9-1106.....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carlos A. Ball, <i>Against LGBT Exceptionalism in Religious Exemptions from Antidiscrimination Obligations</i> , 31 J. C.R. & ECON. DEV. 233 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Dale M. Schowengerdt, Note, <i>Defending Marriage: A Litigation Strategy to Oppose Same-Sex “Marriage”</i> , 14 REGENT U. L. REV. 487 (2002).....	7
David B. Cruz, <i>Piety and Prejudice: Free Exercise Exemption from Laws Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1176 (1994).....	27
Deborah A. Widiss, <i>Intimate Liberties and Anti-discrimination Law</i> , 97 B.U. L. REV. 2083 (2017).....	26
Douglas NeJaime & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 YALE L.J. 2516 (2015).....	9, 10
Douglas NeJaime, <i>Bigotry in Time: Race, Sexual Orientation, and Gender</i> , 99 B.U. L. REV. 2651 (2019).....	9
Elizabeth Sepper, <i>Free Exercise Lochnerism</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 1453 (2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Sepper, <i>Gays in the Moralized Marketplace</i> , 7 ALA. C.R. & C.L. L. REV. 129 (2015).....	18
Frank Newport, <i>For First Time, Majority of Americans Favor Legal Gay Marriage</i> , GALLUP (May 20, 2011).....	14
James M. Oleske, Jr., <i>The Evolution of Accommodations: Comparing the Unequal Treatment of Religious Objections to Interracial and Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 50 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 99 (2015)	12, 13, 14
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Record-High 86% Approve of Black-White Marriages</i> , GALLUP (Sept. 12, 2011).....	14
Kyle C. Velte, <i>All Fall Down: A Comprehensive Approach to Defeating the Religious Right's Challenge to Anti-Discrimination Statutes</i> , 49 CONN. L. REV. 1 (2016)	1
Kyle C. Velte, <i>Fueling the Terrorist Fires with the First Amendment: Religious Freedom, the Anti-LGBT Right, and Interest Convergence Theory</i> , 82 BROOKLYN L. REV. 1109 (2017).....	1
Kyle C. Velte, <i>Restoring the Race Analogy in LGBT Religious Exemption Cases</i> , 42 CARDOZO L. REV. ____ (forthcoming 2020).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kyle C. Velte, <i>Why the Religious Right Can't Have Its (Straight Wedding) Cake and Eat It Too: Breaking the Preservation-Through-Transformation Dynamic in Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 36 LAW & INEQUALITY __ (forthcoming 2018).....	1
Lawrence G. Sager & Nelson Tebbe, <i>The Reality Principle</i> , 34 CONST. COMMENT. 171 (2019)	17, 29
Linda C. McClain, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1964 and "Legislating Morality": On Conscience, Prejudice, and Whether "Stateways" can Change "Folkways,"</i> 95 B.U. L. REV. 891 (2015)	10, 12, 19
LINDA C. McCLAIN, WHO'S THE BIGOT?: LEARNING FROM CONFLICTS OVER MARRIAGE AND CIVIL RIGHTS LAW 3 (Oxford University Press 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Lynn D. Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the "Loving Analogy" for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 HOW. L.J. 117 (2007).....	10, 22, 23
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>A Critical Analysis of Constitutional Claims for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 1996 BYU L. REV. 1 (1996)	7
Margaret M. Russell, <i>Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Rights and "The Civil Rights Agenda"</i> , 1 AFR.-AM. L. & POL'Y REP. 33 (1994)	14, 29
Mark Strasser, <i>Public Policy, Same-Sex Marriage, and Exemptions for Matters of Conscience</i> , 12 FLA. COASTAL L. REV. 135 (2010)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>A Unique Religious Exemption from Antidiscrimination Laws in the Case of Gays? Putting the Call for Those Who Discriminate Against Married or Marrying Gays in Context</i> , 47 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 173 (2012).....	13, 14, 15
Nelson Tebbe, <i>Reply: Conscience and Equality</i> , 31 J. C.R. & ECON. DEV. 1 (2018)	15, 32
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Baker v. General Motors: Implications for Interjurisdictional Recognition of Non-Traditional Marriages</i> , 32 CREIGHTON L. REV. 147 (1998)	7
Paul Baker, Note, <i>Religious Exemptions and the Vocational Dimension of Work</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 169 (2019).....	15, 16
Randall Kennedy, <i>Marriage and the Struggle for Gay, Lesbian, and Black Liberation</i> , 2005 UTAH L. REV. 781 (2005)	12
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Judge's Role in Law and Culture</i> , 1 AVE MARIA L. Rev. 19 (2003).....	7
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Matters of Conscience: Lessons for Same-Sex Marriage from the Healthcare Context in SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: EMERGING CONFLICTS</i> 101 (Douglas Laycock et al. eds., 2008).....	10
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>Disagreement Is Not Always Discrimination: Masterpiece Cakeshop and the Analogy to Interracial Marriage</i> , 16 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 123 (2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Samuel J. Levine, <i>Rethinking the Supreme Court's Hands-Off Approach to Questions of Religious Practice and Belief</i> , 25 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 85 (1997)	15
Shannon Gilreath & Arley Ward, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Religious Accommodation, and the Race Analogy</i> , 41 VT. L. REV. 237 (2016)	12, 13
Thomas C. Berg, <i>What Same-Sex-Marriage and Religious-Liberty Claims Have in Common</i> , 5 NW. J.L. & SOC. POL'Y 206 (2010)	7
<i>Truman Opposes Biracial Marriage</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 12, 1963, p. 30	13
